
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  April 13, 2022 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of a Coastal Development 

Permit, Non-Conforming Use Permit, and Design Review Permit to permit 
construction of a new 2,041 sq. ft., two-story single-family residence, 
including a 206 sq. ft. attached one-car garage, located on a 4,484 sq. ft. 
undeveloped legal parcel in the Moss Beach area of unincorporated San 
Mateo County.  The project is appealable to the California Coastal 
Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2020-00392 (Love) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a new two-story, 2,041 sq. ft. single-family 
residence on a 4,484 sq. ft. non-conforming parcel.  The project includes a 206 sq. ft. 
attached one-car garage and three bedrooms.  The property is located on Ocean 
Boulevard, adjacent to single family residences and residentially-zoned vacant 
properties.  The project requires a Non-Conforming Use Permit due to the 
non-conforming parcel size and parking.  No significant tree removal and only minor 
grading is proposed. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Coastal Development Permit, 
Non-Conforming Use Permit, and Design Review Permit, County File Number 
PLN 2020-00392, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions of 
approval identified in Attachment A. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Conformance with the General Plan and the Local Coastal Program (LCP):  The project 
complies with applicable General Plan Policies, including Policy 8.30, and Local Coastal 
Program Policies, including Policy 1.19, that require the infilling of urban areas where 
infrastructure and services are available.  The project complies with this policy, as the 
subject site is located within a developed residential area and within an approved 
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residential subdivision.  Montara Water and Sanitary District has confirmed they have 
adequate capacity to serve the parcel. 
 
Conformance with Zoning Regulations and Non-Conforming Use Permit Findings:  The 
proposed two-story single-family residence complies with the development standards of 
the S-105 Zoning District.  With regard to parking, one covered space is provided where 
two are required. 
 
The applicant has requested a Non-Conforming Use Permit to address the non-
conforming parcel size and parking.  The project complies with the required findings for 
a use permit, including that (1) the proposed development is as nearly in conformance 
with the Zoning Regulations as is reasonably possible (such as compliance with floor 
area, lot coverage, and height limits of the S-105 Zoning District), and that (2) the 
applicant has made a reasonable effort to acquire additional contiguous land in order to 
achieve conformity with the Zoning Regulations, currently in effect, but which has 
proven to be infeasible.  The property owner attempted to acquire the adjacent vacant 
parcel.  However, the owner of the vacant parcel was not interested in selling the parcel.  
In addition, the developed parcel to the east contains a non-conforming residence, 
which maintains a non-conforming setback from the common property line, thus this 
adjacent parcel is also not a candidate for expansion of the subject parcel. 
 
Conformance with Design Review District Standards:  The Coastside Design Review 
Committee (CDRC) considered the project at the regularly scheduled CRDC meeting on 
August 12, 2021.  At that meeting, the CDRC adopted the findings to recommend 
project approval (Attachment D), finding the project to be compliant with Design Review 
standards. 
 
GJI:cmc – GJIGG0095_WCU.DOCX 



COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  April 13, 2022 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Coastal Development Permit, Non-Conforming Use 

Permit, and Design Review Permit, pursuant to Sections 6328.4, 6133.3.b, 
and 6565.3 of the Zoning Regulations, to allow construction of a new 
2,041 sq. ft., two-story single-family residence, including a 206 sq. ft. 
attached one-car garage, located on a 4,484 sq. ft. undeveloped 
legal parcel in the Moss Beach area of unincorporated San Mateo County.  
The project is appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2020-00392 (Love) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a new two-story, 2,041 sq. ft. single-family 
residence on a 4,484 sq. ft. non-conforming parcel.  The project includes a 206 sq. ft. 
attached one-car garage and three bedrooms.  The property is located on Ocean 
Boulevard, adjacent to single family residences and residentially-zoned vacant 
properties.  The project requires a Non-Conforming Use Permit due to the 
non-conforming parcel size and parking.  No significant tree removal and only minor 
grading is proposed. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Coastal Development Permit, 
Non-Conforming Use Permit, and Design Review Permit, County File Number 
PLN 2020-00392, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions of 
approval identified in Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Glen Jia, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1803 
 
Applicant:  Edward Love 
 
Owner:  David Madwed 
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Location:  Ocean Boulevard, Moss Beach 
 
APN:  037-278-010 
 
Size:  4,484 sq. ft. 
 
Parcel Legality:  Mass LCP Merger  
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1/S-105/DR/GH/CD (One Family Residential District/Residential 
Density District (Mid-Coast)/Design Review District/Geological Hazard District/Coastal 
Development District) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Low Density Residential 
 
Local Coastal Plan Designation: Low Density Residential 
 
Existing Land Use:  Undeveloped 
 
Water Supply:  Montara Water and Sanitary District 
 
Sewage Disposal:  Montara Water and Sanitary District 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone X (Areas of Minimal Flood Hazard), Community Panel No. 
06081C0119F, Effective date August 2, 2017. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  This project is exempt from environmental review pursuant 
to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303, Class 
3(a), relating to the construction of one single-family residence in an urban, residential 
zone. 
 
Setting:  The subject vacant property is comprised of a single lot on Ocean Boulevard, 
an improved, County-maintained public roadway.  The parcel contains no significant 
size (12-inch diameter or greater) trees.  Two (2) non-significant size pine trees are 
proposed to be removed.  Single-family residences bound the parcel to the east and 
northwest, and vacant residentially-zoned parcels border to the south, west, and north. 
 
Chronology: 
 
Date  Action 
 
March 25, 2021 - Subject application submitted  
 
July 14, 2021 - Application Deemed Complete 
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August 12, 2021 - The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) 
considered the project and recommended approval based on 
its conformance with Design Review District Standards. 

 
March 23, 2022 - Planning Commission Public Hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformance with the General Plan 
 
  Upon review of the applicable provisions of the General Plan, staff has 

determined that the project complies with the following General Plan 
Policies: 

 
  a. Visual Resources Policies 
 
   Policy 4.15 (Appearance of New Development) regulates development 

to promote and enhance good design, site relationships, and other 
aesthetic considerations.  The proposed single-family residence is 
proposed on property in Moss Beach, one of the County’s Design 
Review Districts.  The project was reviewed under and found to be in 
compliance with the Design Review Standards for One-Family and 
Two-Family Residential Development in the Midcoast by the 
Coastside Design Review Committee at their regular meeting on 
August 12, 2021.  The project’s compliance with the applicable design 
review standards is discussed further in Section 5 of this report, below. 

 
   Policy 4.36 (Urban Area Design Concept) calls for new development 

to maintain and, where possible, improve upon the appearance and 
visual character of development in urban areas and to ensure that new 
development in urban areas is designed and constructed to contribute 
to the orderly and harmonious development of the locality.  The project 
was found to be compatible with the architectural style of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

 
  b. Urban Land Use Policies 
 
   Policy 8.30 (Infilling) encourages the infilling of urban areas where 

infrastructure and services are available.  The project complies with 
this policy, as the subject site is located within a developed residential 
area.  According to the Montara Water and Sanitary District, water and 
sewer service connections are available for the project.  Access can 
be provided by existing paved public streets. 
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 2. Conformance with the Local Coastal Program 
 
  A Coastal Development Permit (CDP) is required pursuant to Section 

6328.4 of the County Zoning Regulations for development in the Coastal 
Development (CD) District.  The parcel is not located in a scenic corridor, 
nor does the property contain or adjoin an area of sensitive habitat.  The 
property is located within of the California Coastal Commission Appeals 
Jurisdiction and involves a residential use which is allowed in the zoning 
district.  Therefore, the CDP is appealable to the California Coastal 
Commission. 

 
  Staff has determined that the project is in compliance with applicable Local 

Coastal Program (LCP) Policies, elaborated as follows: 
 
  a. Locating and Planning New Development 
 
   Policy 1.19 (Ensure Adequate Public Services and Infrastructure for 

New Development in Urban Areas) requires that no permit for 
development in the urban area shall be approved unless it can be 
demonstrated that it will be served with adequate water supplies and 
wastewater treatment facilities.  As stated previously, Montara Water 
and Sanitary District has confirmed adequate supply and treatment 
capacity to serve the parcel. 

 
   Policy 1.23 (Timing of New Housing Development in the Midcoast) 

limits the maximum number of new dwelling units built in the urban 
Midcoast to 40 units per calendar year so that roads, public services 
and facilities and community infrastructure are not overburdened by 
new residential development.  As of the printing of this report, three (3) 
building permits for new dwelling units have been issued in 2022.  This 
requested permit would be valid for 5 years; therefore, the project is 
likely to be, and would be required to be, within the building permit 
limit. 

 
   Policy 1.36 (Half Moon Bay Airport Influence Area Requirements –

Map 1.5) shows that the project site is in the Half Moon Bay Airport 
Influence Area (Zone 7) based on the Half Moon Bay Safety Zones 
Map of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP) for the 
Environs of Half Moon Bay Airport adopted in October 2014.  The 
aircraft accident risk level is considered to be low within Zone 7. 
Single-family residential uses are not prohibited within this zone.  The 
project also meets the infill requirement of the ALUCP. Regarding 
noise, the site is outside of the mapped noise contours on the 2032 
Noise Exposure Contours map of the ALUCP.  See further discussion 
in Section 3. 
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  b. Visual Resources 
 
   Policies 8.9(a) and 8.9(b) (Trees) require new development to 

minimize tree removal and to protect significant size (12-inch dia. or 
greater) trees per the Significant Tree ordinance.  Two (2) non-
significant size pine trees are proposed to be removed.  No significant 
size trees are to be removed under the scope of this project.  A tree 
protection plan shall be submitted at the building permit stage to 
protect nearby off-site trees. 

 
   Policy 8.12(a)(1) (General Regulations) applies the Design Review 

Zoning District to urbanized areas of the Coastal Zone, which includes 
Moss Beach.  The project is, therefore, subject to Design Review 
criteria established by Section 6565.20 of the Zoning Regulations.  
The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) considered this 
project at the regularly scheduled CDRC meeting on August 12, 2022, 
determined that the project is in compliance with applicable Design 
Review Standards, and recommended approval.  See further 
discussion in Section 5. 

 
   Policy 8.13 (Special Design Guidelines for Coastal Communities) 

establishes design guidelines for Montara, Moss Beach, El Granada, 
and Miramar.  The proposed residence complies with these guidelines 
as follows: 

 
   (1) On-site grading is not extensive and only limited to standard 

construction activity. 
 
   (2) The proposed materials for the house, such as cedar siding, 

have a natural appearance. 
 
   (3) The proposed house design uses gable roofs, including non-

reflective, black composition shingle as the primary roof material. 
 
   (4) The proposed house is designed to be compatible with other 

houses in the area since the proposed overall lot coverage of 
24.9 percent (1,116 sq. ft.) is within the maximum allowed of 25 
percent (1,121 sq. ft.).  Additionally, the total floor area proposed 
is 45.5 percent (2,041 sq. ft.), lower than the maximum allowed 
of 48 percent (2,152 sq. ft.). 

 
  c. Geologic Hazard 

 
   Policy 9.3c (Regulation of Geologic Hazard Areas) requires geologic 

reports prepared by a certified engineering geologist consistent with 
“Guidelines for Geologic/Seismic Reports” for all proposed 
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developments.  The project site is in an Earthquake hazard zone (Seal 
Cove).  According to the Gigma Prime report, dated September 23, 
2020, the subject parcel is suitable for the proposed construction and 
a fault trench study is not necessary.  The Geotechnical Section 
concurs with the conclusion of the report. 

 
  d. Regulations of Development on Coastal Bluff Tops 
 
   Policy 9.8 (Regulations of Development on Coastal Bluff Tops) shall 

be applied to developments within the area between the face of the 
bluff and a line described on the bluff top by the intersection of a plane 
inclined at a 20-degree angle from the horizontal passing through the 
toe of the bluff or cliff, or 50 feet inland from the edge of the cliff or 
bluff, whichever is greater.  The project site is approximately 90 feet 
from the edge of the bluff.  Therefore, the project is not subject to 
Policy 9.8. 

 
 3. Conformance with the Half Moon Bay Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan 
 
  Upon review of the provisions of the Half Moon Bay ALUCP for the Environs 

of Half Moon Bay Airport, as adopted by the City/County Association of 
Governments (C/CAG) on October 9, 2014, staff has determined that the 
project’s site location complies with the safety, noise and height limit criteria 
for airport compatibility.  The project site is located in the Half Moon Bay 
Airport Zone 7, Airport Influence Area (AIA), where accident risk level is 
considered to be low.  The AIA Zone does not prohibit residential use.  The 
proposed project complies with all AIA development conditions in the Safety 
Criteria Matrix of the ALUCP such as preventing hazards to flights as the 
proposed height of 28 feet does not penetrate the established airspace 
threshold.  The project site is outside of the defined aircraft noise exposure 
contours and, therefore, would not be exposed to high levels of aircraft 
noise. 

 
 4. Conformance with S-105 District Development Standards 
 
  A summary of the proposal’s compliance with the property’s R-1/S-105 

Zoning Designation is provided in the following table.  Areas of project non-
compliance, as noted with an asterisk “*”, are addressed by the requested 
Non-Conforming Use Permit, as discussed in Section A.6.c of this report, 
below: 
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 S-105 Development Standards Proposed 
Building Site Area 20,000 sq. ft. 4,484 sq. ft.* 
Building Site Width 75 ft. 50.02 sq. ft.* 
Maximum Building Site Coverage (25%) 5,000 sq. ft. (24.9%) 1,116 sq. ft. 
Maximum Floor Area (48%) 9,600 sq. ft. (45.5%) 2,041 sq. ft. 
Minimum Front Setback 20 ft. 20 ft. 
Minimum Rear Setback 20 ft. 20 ft. 
Minimum Right Side Setback 10 ft. 10 ft. 
Minimum Left Side Setback 10 ft. 10 ft.  
Maximum Building Height 28 ft. 28 ft. 
Minimum Parking Spaces 2 1* 
Facade Articulation Finding by CDRC Complies 

 

  The proposed two-story single-family residence meets height standards and 
complies with maximum lot coverage and floor area, facade articulation 
requirements, maximum building height, and setback requirements of the S-
105 Zoning District.  The subject parcel has a non-conforming lot size of 
4,484 sq. ft. and width of 50.02 feet.  The project also provides only one 
covered parking space where two are required.  The project requires a Non-
Conforming Use Permit to address these issues, as discussed in Section 6 
of this report, below. 

 
 5. Conformance with Design Review District Standards 
 
  The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) considered the project at 

their regularly scheduled meeting on August 12, 2021.  At that meeting, the 
CDRC adopted the findings to recommend project approval (Attachment D), 
pursuant to the Design Review Standards for One-Family Residential 
Development in the Midcoast, Section 6565.20 of the San Mateo County 
Zoning Regulations, specifically elaborated as follows: 

 
  a. Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 4. Exterior Materials 

and Colors; a. Compatibility; Standards:  The home features muted 
exterior colors and materials, that complement the style of the 
neighborhood, reduce the apparent mass of the structure, and are 
consistent with the style of the home and surrounding homes. 

 
  b. Section 6565.20 (A)2.a. PRIVACY:  Adequate landscaping is 

proposed to avoid direct views into neighboring residences. 
 
  c. Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 2.d. Architectural Style-

garages:  The design avoids making the garage the dominant feature 
as seen from the street. 
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 6. Conformance with Non-Conforming Use Permit Findings 
 
  Chapter 4 (Zoning Nonconformities) of the Zoning Regulations regulates 

development on non-conforming parcels.  Section 6133.3.b requires the 
issuance of a use permit when a parcel is below a specified non-conforming 
size and/or width in comparison to the requirements of the applicable zoning 
district.  In the case of the subject unimproved parcel, the S-105 Zoning 
District requires a minimum parcel size of 20,000 sq. ft. and a minimum of 
75 feet in lot width.  Section 6133.3.b requires a use permit for development 
of parcels that are less than 5,000 sq. ft. in size and/or less than 50 feet in 
lot width.  The subject parcel is 4,484 sq. ft. in size and 50.02 feet in lot 
width, and therefore, a non-conforming Use Permit is required for 
development.  For parcels in the Midcoast, Section 6137 of the Zoning 
Regulations prohibits the granting of a use permit to exceed the floor area, 
lot coverage, and height limits of the applicable zoning district.  As noted 
above, the proposed project complies with these requirements. 

 
  In order to grant the use permit, the Planning Commission must make the 

following findings: 
 
  a. That the proposed development is proportioned to the size of the 

parcel on which it is being built. 
 
   As described in Section 4 of this report, the project complies with the 

lot coverage, floor area ratio, and height requirements of the R-1/S-
105/DR/GH/CD Zoning District, which regulates the size of 
development.  Therefore, the proposed development is proportioned 
to the size of the parcel on which it is being built. 

 
  b. That all opportunities to acquire additional contiguous land in 

order to achieve conformity with the zoning regulations, currently 
in effect, have been investigated and proven to be infeasible. 

 
   The subject parcel borders a single-family residence to the east, and a 

vacant residential parcel to the north.  The property owner attempted 
to acquire the adjacent vacant parcel.  However, the owner of the 
vacant parcel was not interested in selling the parcel.  In addition, the 
developed parcel to the east contains a non-conforming residence, 
which maintains a non-conforming setback from the common property 
line, thus this adjacent parcel is also not a candidate for expansion of 
the subject parcel. 

 
  c. That the proposed development is as nearly in conformance with 

the zoning regulations currently in effect as is reasonably 
possible. 
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   Despite the narrow width and substandard size of the parcel, the 
project is in conformance with the lot coverage and floor area limits of 
the S-105 Zoning District.  Also, the project is in conformance with the 
height limits of the zoning district. 

 
   The project does not comply with County parking requirements for two 

covered parking spaces for all dwellings of two or more bedrooms.  
The subject parcel has a non-conforming lot size of 4,484 sq. ft. and a 
non-conforming width of 50.02 ft.  In order to have a reasonable living 
space and meet the setback, floor area, and lot coverage 
requirements, the applicant requests for an exception to the covered 
parking requirement.    The reduced covered parking allows the 
project to avoid making the garage a dominant feature as seen from 
the street.  In addition, future occupants of the proposed residence will 
be able to utilize the proposed driveway for parking.  

 
  d. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the 

use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, 
result in a significant adverse impact to coastal resources, or be 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in said neighborhood. 

 
   The design of the project proposes conforming setbacks, and the 

design has received preliminary approval or no comments from 
reviewing agencies, including the Planning Department, Building 
Inspection Section, the Drainage Section, the Geotechnical Section, 
Department of Public Works, California Coastal Commission, Midcoast 
Community Council, Montara Water and Sanitary District, and 
Coastside Fire Protection District.  Conditions from these agencies 
have been incorporated in the conditions of project approval in 
Attachment A. 

 
  e. That the Use Permit approval does not constitute a granting of 

special privileges. 
 
   This project does not constitute a granting of special privileges, as the 

project is as nearly in conformity with the R-1/S-105/DR/GH/CD 
Zoning District regulations as is reasonably possible, given the 
substandard size and width of the parcel. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 This project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303, Class 3(a), relating 
to the construction of one single-family residence in an urban, residential zone. 
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C. REVIEW BY THE MIDCOAST COMMUNITY COUNCIL (MCC) 
 
 A project referral was sent to the MCC and they indicated that they have approved 

the project with conditions.  MCC’s conditions have been incorporated in the 
conditions of project approval in Attachment A. 

 
D. REVIEW BY THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION (CCC) 
 
 A project referral was sent to the CCC and no comments were received. 
 
E. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Drainage Section 
 Geotechnical Section 
 Coastside Fire Protection District 
 Montara Water and Sanitary District 
 California Coastal Commission 
 Midcoast Community Council 
 Department of Public Works 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Project Plans 
D. Coastside Design Review Committee Decision Letter, dated August 12, 2021 
 
GJI:cmc – GJIGG0096_WCN.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2020-00392 Hearing Date:  April 13, 2022 
 
Prepared By: Glen Jia, Project Planner For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. This project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303, Class 3(a), relating 
to the construction of one single-family residence in an urban, residential zone. 

 
For the Coastal Development Permit, Find: 
 
2. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying materials 

required by Section 6328.7 and as conditioned in accordance with Section 
6328.14, conforms to the plans, policies, requirements and standards of the San 
Mateo County Local Coastal Program.  Specifically, the project complies with 
policies regarding minimization of tree removal and design review standards. 

 
3. That where the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea, or 

the shoreline of Pescadero Marsh, that the project is in conformity with the public 
access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act of 1976 
(commencing with Section 30200 of the Public Resources Code).   

 
4. That the project conforms to the specific findings required by policies of the San 

Mateo County Local Coastal Program as discussed in section 2 of the staff report. 
 
5. That the number of building permits for construction of single-family residences 

other than for affordable housing issued in the calendar year does not exceed the 
limitations of Policies 1.22 and 1.23 as stated in Section 6328.19.  As of the 
printing of this report, three (3) building permits for new dwelling units have been 
issued in 2022.  This requested permit will be valid for 5 years; therefore, the 
project is likely to be, and would be required to be, within the building permit limit. 

 
Regarding the Non-Conforming Use Permit, Find: 
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6. That the proposed development is proportioned to the size of the parcel on which 
it is being built.  The project complies with the lot coverage, floor area ratio, and 
height requirements of the R-1/S-105/DR/GH/CD Zoning District, which regulates 
the size of development.  Therefore, the proposed development is proportioned to 
the size of the parcel on which it is being built. 

 
7. That all opportunities to acquire additional contiguous land in order to achieve 

conformity with the zoning regulations, currently in effect, have been investigated 
and proven to be infeasible.  The subject parcel borders a single-family residence 
to the east, and a vacant residential parcel to the north.  The subject parcel 
borders a single-family residence to the east, and a vacant residential parcel to 
the north.  The property owner attempted to acquire the adjacent vacant parcel.  
However, the owner of the parcel was not interested in selling the parcel.  In 
addition, the developed parcel to the east contains a non-conforming residence, 
which maintains a non-conforming setback from the common property line, thus 
this adjacent parcel is also not a candidate for expansion of the subject parcel. 

 
8. That the proposed development is as nearly in conformance with the zoning 

regulations currently in effect as is reasonably possible.  The project is in 
conformance with the maximum lot coverage and floor area, facade articulation 
requirements, maximum building height, and setback requirements of the S-105 
Zoning District.  The project conforms to the required minimum front, side and rear 
setbacks.  The project does not comply with County parking requirements for two 
covered parking spaces for all dwellings of two or more bedrooms.  

 
9. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not, under 

the circumstances of the particular case, result in a significant adverse impact to 
coastal resources, or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property 
or improvements in said neighborhood.  The design of the project proposes 
compliant setbacks, building height and floor area ratio; Therefore, planning staff 
does not anticipate any significant adverse impacts to coastal resources or the 
neighborhood.  The project has received preliminary approval or no comments 
from review agencies, including the Planning Department, Building Inspection 
Section, the Drainage Section, the Geotechnical Section, Department of Public 
Works, California Coastal Commission, Midcoast Community Council, Montara 
Water and Sanitary District, and Coastside Fire Protection District. 

 
10. That the use permit approval does not constitute a granting of special privileges.  

For the reasons stated above, this project does not constitute a granting of special 
privileges, as the project is as nearly in conformance with the R-1/S 
105/DR/GH/CD Zoning District regulations as is reasonably possible, given the 
substandard size and width of the parcel. 
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Regarding the Design Review, Find: 
 
10. That the project, as proposed and conditioned, has been reviewed and found to 

be in compliance with the Design Review Standards for One-Family and Two-
Family Residential Development in the Midcoast, Section 6565.20 of the San 
Mateo County Zoning Regulations, specifically elaborated as follows: 

 
 a. Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 4. Exterior Materials and 

Colors; a. Compatibility; Standards:  The home features muted exterior 
colors and materials, that complement the style of the neighborhood, reduce 
the apparent mass of the structure, and are consistent with the style of the 
home and surrounding homes. 

 
 b. Section 6565.20 (A)2.a. PRIVACY:  The rooftop deck is designed to avoid 

direct views into neighboring houses and outdoor decks/patios, accessed by 
interior means, and integrated into the roof design. 

 
 c. Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 2.d. Architectural Style-

garages (1) The design avoids making the garage the dominant feature as 
seen from the street. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. The project shall be constructed in compliance with the plans approved by the 

Planning Commission on April 13, 2022 and as reviewed by the Coastside Design 
Review Committee on August 12, 2021.  Any changes or revisions to the 
approved plans shall be submitted to the Community Development Director for 
review and approval prior to implementation.  Minor adjustments to project design 
may be approved by the Design Review Officer if they are consistent with the 
intent of and are in substantial conformance with this approval.  Alternatively, the 
Design Review Officer may refer consideration of the revisions to the Coastside 
Design Review Committee, with applicable fees to be paid. 

 
2. The Coastal Development Permit, Non-Conforming Use Permit, and Design 

Review approvals shall be valid for five (5) years from the date of final approval in 
which time a building permit shall be issued and a completed inspection (to the 
satisfaction of the building inspector) shall have occurred within 180 days of its 
issuance.  An extension of these approvals will be considered upon written 
request and payment of the applicable fees sixty (60) days prior to the permits’ 
expiration. 

 
3. The applicant shall provide “finished floor elevation verification” to certify that the 

structure is actually constructed at the height shown on the submitted plans.  The 
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applicant shall have a licensed land surveyor or engineer establish a baseline 
elevation datum point in the vicinity of the construction site: 

 
 a. The applicant shall maintain the datum point so that it will not be disturbed 

by the proposed construction activities until final approval of the building 
permit. 

 
 b. This datum point and its elevation shall be shown on the submitted site plan.  

This datum point shall be used during construction to verify the elevation of 
the finished floors relative to the existing natural or to the grade of the site 
(finished grade). 

 
 c. Prior to the Planning Department approval of the building permit application, 

the applicant shall also have the licensed land surveyor or engineer indicate 
on the construction plans:  (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant 
corners (at least four) of the footprint of the proposed structure on the 
submitted site plan, and (2) the elevations of proposed finished grades. 

 
 d. In addition, (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant corners of the 

proposed structure, (2) the finished floor elevations, (3) the topmost 
elevation of the roof, and (4) the garage slab elevation must be shown on 
the plan, elevations, and cross-section (if one is provided). 

 
 e. Once the building is under construction, prior to the below floor framing 

inspection or the pouring of the concrete slab (as the case may be) for the 
lowest floor(s), the applicant shall provide to the Building Inspection Section 
a letter from the licensed land surveyor or engineer certifying that the lowest 
floor height, as constructed, is equal to the elevation specified for that floor 
in the approved plans.  Similarly, certifications on the garage slab and the 
topmost elevation of the roof are required. 

 
 f. If the actual floor height, garage slab, or roof height, as constructed, is 

different than the elevation specified in the plans, then the applicant shall 
cease all construction and no additional inspections shall be approved until 
a revised set of plans is submitted to and subsequently approved by both 
the Building Official and the Community Development Director. 

 
4. The applicant shall indicate the following on plans submitted for a building permit, 

as stipulated by the Coastside Design Review Committee. 
 
5. Bay window shall be added at office / guest room, centered above windows 

below, with accent siding, to better meet Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF 
DESIGN; e. wall articulation standards. 

 
6. Coordinate drawings and application forms with regard to window specification as 

Fleetwood brand, black finish. 
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7. Coordinate elevations and renderings to indicate one triangular window at stair, 
left edge aligned with windows above. 

8. Clarify and coordinate drawings to show no fence at property line. 
 
9. The gravel shall be extended to provide additional area for parking – relocate 

plants closer to property line to provide screening for neighbor. 
 
10. One dark sky compliant exterior light shall be added at each rear/west patio door. 
 
11. The property owner shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater 

Pollution Prevention Program “General Construction and Site Supervision 
Guidelines,” including, but not limited to, the following: 

 
 a. Delineation with field markers of clearing limits, easements, setbacks, 

sensitive or critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses within 
the vicinity of areas to be disturbed by construction and/or grading. 

 
 b. Protection of adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction 

impacts using vegetative buffer strips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes, 
mulching, or other measures as appropriate. 

 
 c. Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather. 
 
 d. Stabilization of all denuded areas and maintenance of erosion control 

measures continuously between October 1 and April 30. 
 
 e. Storage, handling, and disposal of construction materials and wastes 

properly, so as to prevent their contact with stormwater. 
 
 f. Control and prevention of the discharge of all potential pollutants, including 

pavement cutting wastes, paints, concrete, petroleum products, chemicals, 
wash water or sediments, and non-stormwater discharges to storm drains 
and watercourses. 

 
 g. Use of sediment controls or filtration to remove sediment when dewatering 

site and obtain all necessary permits. 
 
 h. Avoiding cleaning, fueling, or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in a 

designated area where wash water is contained and treated. 
 
 i. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to prevent 

polluted runoff. 
 
 j. Limiting construction access routes and stabilization of designated access 

points. 
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 k. Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved 
areas and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods. 

 
 l. Training and providing instruction to all employees and subcontractors 

regarding the Watershed Protection Maintenance Standards and 
Construction Best Management Practices. 

 
 m. Additional Best Management Practices, in addition to those shown on the 

plans may be required by the Building Inspector to maintain effective 
stormwater management during construction activities.  Any water leaving 
the site shall be clear and running slowly at all times. 

 
 n. Failure to install or maintain these measures will result in stoppage of 

construction until the corrections have been made and fees paid for staff 
enforcement time. 

 
12. During project construction, the applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 4.100 of the 

San Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and discharge of 
stormwater runoff from the construction site into storm drain systems and water 
bodies by: 

 
 a. Using filtration materials on storm drain covers to remove sediment from 

dewatering effluent. 
 
 b. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 

continuously between October 1 and April 30. 
 
 c. Removing spoils promptly, and avoiding stockpiling of fill materials, when 

rain is forecast.  If rain threatens, stockpiled soils and other materials shall 
be covered with a tarp or other waterproof material. 

 
 d. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes so as 

to avoid their entry to the storm drain system or water body. 
 
 e. Avoiding cleaning, fueling or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in an area 

designated to contain and treat runoff. 
 
 f. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to avoid polluting 

runoff. 
 
13. The applicant shall include an erosion and sediment control plan to comply with 

the County’s Erosion Control Guidelines on the plans submitted for the building 
permit.  This plan shall identify the type and location of erosion control measures 
to be installed upon the commencement of construction in order to maintain the 
stability of the site and prevent erosion and sedimentation off-site. 
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14. All new power and telephone utility lines from the street or nearest existing utility 
pole to the dwelling and/or any other structure on the property shall be placed 
underground. 

 
15. The applicant shall apply for a building permit and shall adhere to all requirements 

from the Building Inspection Section, the Drainage Section, the Geotechnical 
Section, the Montara Water and Sanitary District, and the Coastside Fire 
Protection District. 

 
16. No site disturbance shall occur, including any vegetation removal or grading, until 

a building permit has been issued. 
 
17. To reduce the impact of construction activities on neighboring properties, comply 

with the following: 
 
 a. All debris shall be contained on-site; a dumpster or trash bin shall be 

provided on-site during construction to prevent debris from blowing onto 
adjacent properties.  The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that trash 
is picked up and appropriately disposed of daily. 

 
 b. The applicant shall remove all construction equipment from the site upon 

completion of the use and/or need of each piece of equipment which shall 
include but not be limited to tractors, back hoes, cement mixers, etc. 

 
 c. The applicant shall ensure that no construction-related vehicles shall 

impede through traffic along the right-of-way on Precita Avenue and Ocean 
Boulevard.  All construction vehicles shall be parked on-site outside the 
public right-of-way or in locations which do not impede safe access on either 
street.  There shall be no storage of construction vehicles in the public right-
of-way. 

 
18. The project site is located within the Fitzgerald Area of Special Biological 

Significance (ASBS) watershed.  Runoff and other polluted discharges from the 
site are prohibited.  Development shall minimize erosion, treat stormwater from 
new/replaced impervious surfaces, and prevent polluted discharges into the ASBS 
or a County storm drain (e.g., car washing in a driveway or street, pesticide 
application on lawn). 

 
19. The exterior color samples submitted to the CDRC are conditionally approved.  

Color verification shall occur in the field after the applicant has applied the 
approved materials and colors but before a final inspection has been scheduled. 
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20. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or 
grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Saturdays.  Said activities are 
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving and Christmas (San Mateo County 
Ordinance Code Section 4.88.360). 

 
21. Installation of the approved landscape plan is required prior to final inspection. 
 
22. At the building permit application stage, the project shall demonstrate compliance 

with the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance and provide required forms.  Water 
Efficient Landscape Ordinance applies to new landscape projects equal to or 
greater than 500 square feet.  A prescriptive checklist is available as a compliance 
option for projects under 2,500 square feet.  Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance 
also applies to rehabilitated landscape projects equal to or greater than 2,500 
square feet.  The following restrictions apply to projects using the prescriptive 
checklist: 

 
 a. Compost:  Project must incorporate compost at a rate of at least four (4) 

cubic yards per 1,000 sq. ft. to a depth of 6 inches into landscape area 
(unless contra-indicated by a soil test). 

 
 b. Plant Water Use (Residential):  Install climate adapted plants that require 

occasional, little or no summer water (average WUCOLS plant factor 0.3) for 
75 percent of the plant area excluding edibles and areas using recycled 
water. 

 
 c. Mulch:  A minimum 3-inch layer of mulch should be applied on all exposed 

soil surfaces of planting areas, except in areas of turf or creeping or rooting 
groundcovers. 

 
 d. Turf:  Total turf area shall not exceed 25 percent of the landscape area.  

Turf is not allowed in non-residential projects.  Turf (if utilized) is limited to 
slopes not exceeding 25 percent and is not used in parkways less than 10 
feet in width.  Turf, if utilized in parkways is irrigated by sub-surface irrigation 
or other technology that prevents overspray or runoff. 

 
 e. Irrigation System:  The property shall certify that irrigation controllers use 

evapotranspiration or soil moisture data and utilize a rain sensor; Irrigation 
controller programming data will not be lost due to an interruption in the 
primary power source; and areas less than 10 feet in any direction utilize 
sub-surface irrigation or other technology that prevents overspray or runoff. 
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23. At the building permit application stage, the applicant shall submit a tree 
protection plan, including the following: 

 
 a. Identify, establish, and maintain tree protection zones throughout the entire 

duration of the project. 
 

 b. Isolate tree protection zones using 5-foot tall, orange plastic fencing 
supported by poles pounded into the ground, located at the driplines as 
described in the arborist's report. 

 
 c. Maintain tree protection zones free of equipment and materials storage; 

contractors shall not clean any tools, forms, or equipment within these 
areas. 

 
 d. If any large roots or large masses of roots need to be cut, the roots shall be 

inspected by a certified arborist or registered forester prior to cutting as 
required in the arborist's report.  Any root cutting shall be undertaken by an 
arborist or forester and documented.  Roots to be cut shall be severed 
cleanly with a saw or toppers.  A tree protection verification letter from the 
certified arborist shall be submitted to the Planning Department within five 
(5) business days from site inspection following root cutting. 

 
 e. Normal irrigation shall be maintained, but oaks shall not need summer 

irrigation, unless the arborist's report directs specific watering measures to 
protect trees. 

 
 f. Street tree trunks and other trees not protected by dripline fencing shall be 

wrapped with straw wattles, orange fence and 2 by 4 boards in concentric 
layers to a height of 8 feet. 

 
 g. Prior to Issuance of a building permit or demolition permit, the Planning and 

Building Department shall complete a pre-construction site inspection, as 
necessary, to verify that all required tree protection and erosion control 
measures are in place. 

 
Coastside Design Review Committee 
 
24. An eyebrow roof or trellis over garage door shall be added so that downlight is 

incorporated into the roof. 
 
25. Near bedroom 2, one of the shrubs shall be changed to 1-2 New Zealand 

Christmas trees, or plantings of equivalent size, to provide screening adjacent to 
neighbor’s house. 
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Building Inspection Section 
 
26. A building permit shall be obtained for the proposed construction. 
 
Drainage Section 
 
27. A drainage report, drainage and grading plans (stamped and signed by a 

registered civil engineer), and C3/C6 form are required at the building permit 
stage. 

 
28. Site specific erosion control plans and County Best Management Practices plan 

sheet are required at the building permit stage. 
 
Department of Public Works 
 
29. Prior to the issuance of the building permit or planning permit (for Provision C3 

Regulated Projects), the applicant shall have prepared, by a registered civil 
engineer, a drainage analysis of the proposed project and submit it to the 
Department of Public Works for review and approval.  The drainage analysis shall 
consist of a written narrative and a plan.  The flow of the stormwater onto, over, 
and off of the property shall be detailed on the plan and shall include adjacent 
lands as appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow.  The analysis shall detail 
the measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.  Post-development flows 
and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the pre-developed state.  
Recommended measures shall be designed and included in the improvement 
plans and submitted to the Department of Public Works for review and approval. 

 
30. Prior to the issuance of the building permit or planning permit (if applicable), the 

applicant shall submit a driveway "Plan and Profile," to the Department of Public 
Works, showing the driveway access to the parcel (garage slab) complying with 
County Standards for driveway slopes (not to exceed 20 percent) and to County 
Standards for driveways (at the property line) being the same elevation as the 
center of the access roadway.  When appropriate, as determined by the 
Department of Public Works, this plan and profile shall be prepared from 
elevations and alignment shown on the roadway improvement plans.  The 
driveway plan shall also include and show specific provisions and details for both 
the existing and the proposed drainage patterns and drainage facilities. 

 
31. No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until 

County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including 
review of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued.  
Applicant shall contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to 
commencing work in the right-of-way. 
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32. Prior to the issuance of building permit, the applicant will be required to provide 
payment of "roadway mitigation fees" based on the square footage (assessable 
space) of the proposed building per Ordinance No.3277. 

 
Geotechnical Section 
 
33. A Geotechnical Report shall be submitted prior to the issuance of building permit; 

the report shall be updated to the current adopted code.  Significant grading 
profiles, grading proposals, foundation design recommendations, retaining wall 
design recommendations, and basement design recommendations, if any, shall 
be provided in the geotechnical report at building stage.  For a vacant site, the 
Geotechnical Report shall provide sufficient soil investigation data to evaluate the 
potential hazards, for example, expansive soils, soil corrosivity, weak soil 
strength, and liquefaction.  If any hazards are found, mitigation shall be provided 
in foundation design and grading proposal. 

 
Montara Water and Sanitary District (MWSD or District) 
 
34. Applicant required to submit MWSD application for new connections. 
 
35. Applicant required to obtain sewer permits prior to issuance of building permit.  

Sewer connection fees must be paid prior to issuance of connection permit.  
Sewer mainline extension may be required. Grinder pump and pressurized lateral 
may be required. 

 
36. The applicant is required to obtain a Domestic Water Connection Permit prior to 

issuance of building permit.  Connection fee for domestic water must be paid prior 
to issuance of connection permit.  Proof of well abandonment to San Mateo 
County Health Services may be required. 

 
37. Connection to the District's fire protection system is required.  Certified Fire 

Protection Contractor must certify adequate fire flow calculations.  Connection fee 
for fire protection system is required.  Connection charge must be paid prior to 
issuance of Private Fire Protection permit. 

 
38. Applicant must first apply directly to District for permits and not their contractor. 
 
Coastside Fire Protection District 
 
39. Smoke Detectors which are hard wired:  As per the California Building Code, 

State Fire Marshal regulations, and Coastside Fire District Ordinance 2019-03, 
the applicant is required to install State Fire Marshal approved and listed smoke 
detectors which are hard wired, interconnected, and have battery backup.  These 
detectors are required to be placed in each new and reconditioned sleeping room 
and at a point centrally located in the corridor or area giving access to each 
separate sleeping area.  In existing sleeping rooms, areas may have battery 
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powered smoke alarms.  A minimum of one detector shall be placed on each 
floor.  Smoke detectors shall be tested and approved prior to the building final.  
Date of installation must be added to exterior of the smoke alarm and will be 
checked at final. 

 
40. Escape or rescue windows shall have a minimum net clear openable area of 5.7 

square feet, 5.0 sq. ft. allowed at grade.  The minimum net clear openable height 
dimension shall be 24 inches.  The net clear openable width dimension shall be 
20 inches.  Finished sill height shall be not more than 44 inches above the 
finished floor. (CFC 1030). 

 
41. As per Coastside Fire Protection District Standard Cl-013, building identification 

shall be conspicuously posted and visible from the street. (TEMPORARY 
ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE POSTED PRIOR TO COMBUSTIBLES BEING 
PLACED ON SITE).  The letters/numerals for permanent address signs shall be 4 
inches in height with a minimum 1/2-inch stroke.  Such letters/numerals shall be 
internally illuminated and facing the direction of access.  Residential address 
numbers shall be at least six feet above the finished surface of the driveway.  
Where buildings are located remotely to the public roadway, additional signage at 
the driveway/roadway entrance leading to the building and/or on each individual 
building shall be required by the Coastside Fire Protection District.  This remote 
signage shall consist of a 6-inch by 18-inch green reflective metal sign with 3-inch 
reflective Numbers/Letters similar to Hy-Ko 911 or equivalent shall be placed at 
the entrance from the nearest public roadway. 

 
42. As per Coastside Fire Protection District Ordinance 2019-03, the roof covering of 

every new building or structure, and materials applied as pan of a roof covering 
assembly, shall have a minimum fire rating of Class "B" or higher as defined in the 
current edition of the California Building Code. 

43. Vegetation Management (LRA) -The Coastside Fire Protection District Ordinance 
2019-03, the 2019 California Fire Code 304.1.2: 

 
44. A fuel break of defensible space is required around the perimeter of all structures 

to a distance of not less than 30 feet and may be required to a distance of 100 
feet or to the property line.  This is neither a requirement nor an authorization for 
the removal of living trees. 

 
45. Trees located within the defensible space shall be pruned to remove dead and 

dying portions, and limbed up 6 feet above the ground. New trees planted in the 
defensible space shall be located no closer than 10 feet to adjacent trees when 
fully grown or at maturity. 

 
46. Remove that portion of any existing trees, which extends within 10 feet of the 

outlet of a chimney or stovepipe or is within 5 feet of any structure.  Maintain any 
tree adjacent to or overhanging a building free of dead or dying wood. 
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47. Fire Hydrant: As per 2019 CFC, Appendix B and C, a fire district approved fire 
hydrant (Clow 960) must be located within 500 feet of the proposed single-family 
dwelling unit measured by way of drivable access.  As per 2019 CFC, Appendix B 
the hydrant must produce a minimum fire flow of 500 gallons per minute at 20 
pounds per square inch residual pressure for 2 hours.  Contact the local water 
purveyor for water flow details. 

 
48. Fire Access Roads - The applicant must have a maintained asphalt surface road 

for ingress and egress of fire apparatus.  The City of Half Moon Bay Department 
of Public Works, San Mateo County Department of Public Works, the Coastside 
Fire Protection District Ordinance 2019-03, and the California Fire Code shall set 
road standards.  As per the 2019 CFC, dead-end roads exceeding 150 feet shall 
be provided with a turnaround in accordance with Coastside Fire Protection 
District specifications.  As per the 2019 CFC, Section Appendix D, road width 
shall not be less than 20 feet.  Fire access roads shall be installed and made 
serviceable prior to combustibles being placed on the project site and maintained 
during construction.  Approved signs and painted curbs or lines shall be provided 
and maintained to identify fire access roads and state the prohibition of their 
obstruction.  If the road width does not allow parking on the street (20-foot road) 
and on-street parking is desired, an additional improved area shall be developed 
for that use. 

 
49. 2019 CFC Section 503.1.1:  The fire department access road shall comply with 

the requirements of this section and shall extend to within 150 feet of all portions 
of the exterior walls of the first floor. 

 
50. Automatic Fire Sprinkler System:  (Fire Sprinkler plans will require a separate 

permit).  As per San Mateo County Building Standards and Coastside Fire 
Protection District Ordinance Number 2019-03, the applicant is required to install 
an automatic fire sprinkler system throughout the proposed or improved dwelling 
and garage.  All attic access locations will be provided with a pilot head on a metal 
upright.  Sprinkler coverage shall be provided throughout the residence to include 
all bathrooms, garages, and any area used for storage.  The only exception is 
small linen closets less than 24 sq. ft. with full depth shelving.  The plans for this 
system must be submitted to the San Mateo County Planning and Building 
Department.  A building permit will not be issued until plans are received, 
reviewed and approved.  Upon submission of plans, the County or City will 
forward a complete set to the Coastside Fire Protection District for review. 

 
51. Installation of underground sprinkler pipe shall be flushed and visually inspected 

by Fire District prior to hook-up to riser.  Any soldered fittings must be pressure 
tested with a trench open.  Please call Coastside Fire Protection District to 
schedule an inspection.  Fees shall be paid prior to plan review. 

 



24 

52. Exterior bell and interior horn/strobe are required to be wired into the required flow 
switch on your fire sprinkler system.  The bell, horn/strobe and flow switch, along 
with the garage door opener are to be wired into a separate circuit breaker at the 
main electrical panel and labeled. 

 
53. Solar Photovoltaic Systems:  These systems shall meet the requirements of the 

2019 CFC Section 605.11. 
 
GJI:cmc – GJIGG0096_WCU.DOCX 
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SCOPE OF WORKSCOPE OF WORKSCOPE OF WORKSCOPE OF WORK:

NEW 2-STORY WOOD FRAME SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE W/ ATTACHED ONE-CAR GARAGE

Sheet List - Design
Sheet
Number Sheet Name

A0.01 Cover Sheet

SU.1 Survey

A0.03 Site Plan

C.1 Grading & Drainage Plan

C.2 Erosion Control Plan

C.3 Best Management Practices

A1.01 First Floor Plan

A1.02 Second Floor Plan

A1.03 Roof Plan

A1.04 Floor Area Calculations

A2.01 Elevations - West & North

A2.02 Elevations - East & South

A3.01 Section Views

A5.01 Details - Products

A5.02 Details

LP. Landscape Plan

OWNER: DAVID MADWED & KATHLEEN CHEPLO
258 TENNYSON AVE
PALO ALTO, CA  94301
dmadwed@gmail.com
kcheplo@gmail.com

ARCHITECT : EDWARD C LOVE, ARCHITECT
720 MILL ST
HALF MOON BAY, CA 94019
650.728.7615
edwardclovearch@gmail.com
LIC# C23077

CONSULTANTSCONSULTANTSCONSULTANTSCONSULTANTS:

GEOTECHNICAL SIGMA PRIME GEOSCIENCES INC.
ENGINEERING: 332 PRINCETON AVE

HALF MOON BAY 94019
650.722.0219

STRUCTURAL BRIAN DOTSON
ENGINEER: PO BOX 371022

MONTARA, CA  94037
650.722.0219
LIC# C67963

TITLE 24: ENERGY CALC CO
45 MITCHELL BLVD., SUITE 16
SAN RAFAEL, CA  94903
415.457.0990

LANDSCAPING: FLORA FARM
340 PURISSIMA ST
HALF MOON BAY, CA  94019
LIC #549103
650.678.5801
florafarmhmb@yahoo.com

SITE DATA:

APN:
ZONING:
OCCUPANCY GROUP:
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: 
GEOTECHNICAL HAZARD ZONE: 2 & 3

PLN:
BLD:

APPLICABLE CODES:
SAN MATEO COUNTY

SAN MATEO COUNTY ZONING & BUILDING ORDINANCES
2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

037-278-010
R-1/S-105/DR/GH/CD

R-3/U
V-B

2020-00392

PROPOSED

PROJECT SITE

SATELITE VIEW OF PROPERTY

NOTENOTENOTENOTE: 
1. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING TO BE DARKSKY

2. RESIDENCE TO BE FIRE SPRINKLERED

PRE: 2020-00046

EXISTING PROPOSED TOTAL ALLOWED

AREA (SQFT) AREA (SQFT) AREA (SQFT) AREA (SQFT)

LOT AREA

LOT COVERAGE

FLOOR AREA

% % % %

Total Total Total Total
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ZONE 2:

Includes all lands within a lO0-foot wide zone located
immediately adjacent to the zone of active landsliding
and accelerated seacliff erosion (i.e. Zone 1). The
position of the eastern boundary of this zone is 
established in part by an approximate 2:1 (i.e. 26± degrees)
projection measured from the base of the high seacliff
located west of Ocean Boulevard.

ZONE 3:

Includes all lands located outside of the areas affected
by active or potential landslides.

QUESTIONABLE STABILITY:

Risk to development in this zone is considered to be
moderate to high. Eastward progression of active
landsliding is difficult to predict with reliable
accuracy.

The likelihood of eliminating the risk is very low,
however it may be possible to significantly reduce
the impact of the hazard by properly designed
foundations.

No development should be allowed in this
zone until stability is clearly demonstr ated
by the required geotechnical investigations.

MOST STABLE

WRisk to development in this zone is considered to be low
to moderate. The major geologic hazard in this zone is
the threat of surface faulting along the master fault
trace and several· branching fault traces of the Seal tove
fault. These faults are active and capable of producing
damaging surface faulting, strong ground shaking and
ground failure.

The relative risk associated with poor surface drainage
and potentially expansive soils is general ly regarded
as moderate to locally high .

The feasibility of reducing the risks t o acceptable
levels in this zone is considered hig h . This can be
accomplished by careful siting of homes away from
active' faults, usino careful structural and foundation
design and adequate-surface drainage plans. However,
it is possible that some residential parcels will be
judged unbuildable ~ue to high seismic hazards.

Development should be allowed in this zone
on parcels found to be free of hazardous
conditions by the required geotechni cal
i nvestigations.

SEAL COVE GEOLOGICAL ZONES

E
d
w
ar

d
 C

. 
Lo

ve
A
rc

hi
te

c
t

DATE:

SHEET:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

REVISIONS

7
2

0
 M

IL
L 

S
T
R
E
E
T

H
A
LF

 M
O

O
N
 B

A
Y
, 
C
A
 9

4
0

1
9

(6
5
0

) 
7

2
8
-7

6
1

5
e
d
w
ar

d
c
lo

ve
ar

c
h@

g
m

ai
l.
c
o
m

OF SHEETS

E

E

F

1/31/21

No. C23077

IF COE
LA

T
TA

S

Ren.

O

AINR

LO

CR
NE

DL
CI

SE
RAW

.D C

D A
ITH

CE TV

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND COPIES THEREOF, PREPARED AND/OR SUPPLIED BY THE ARCHITECT, SHALL REMAIN HIS PROPERTY. THEY ARE TO BE USED ONLY WITH RESPECT TO THIS PROJECT AND ARE NOT TO BE USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT. WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ONE CONTRACT SET FOR EACH PARTY TO THE CONTRACT, SUCH DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE RETURNED OR SUITABLY ACCOUNTED FOR UPON REQUEST OF THE ARCHITECT AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK. SUBMISSION OR DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER PURPOSES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS PUBLICATION IN THE DEROGATION OF THE ARCHITECT'S COMMON LAW COPYRIGHT OR OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS.

As indicated

S
:\
C

lie
n
t 
P

ro
je

c
ts

 2
0
2
0
\M

a
d

w
e
d

-C
h
e

p
lo

\R
e

v
it\

M
a
d

w
e
d

C
h
e
p

lo
.r

v
t S
it
e
 P

la
n

04/29/2021

GMH

MADWED-CHEPLO

A0.03

N
e
w
 H

o
m

e
 f
o
r

D
 M

ad
w
e
d
 &

 K
 C

he
p
lo

2
5
8

 T
e
nn

ys
o
n 

A
ve

P
al

o
 A

lt
o
, 

C
A
  

9
4
3

0
1

THIS SITE PLAN IS BASED ON BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
BY BGT LAND SURVEYING

DATED 05/2020

THE GEOTECHNICAL HAZARD ZONING BASED ON THE 
GEOTECHNICAL HAZARD MAP : SEAL COVE STUDY AREA

BY WILLIAM COTTON & ASSOCIATES
DATED 08/1980
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Area Calcs
Name Area Comments

Level 1 - First Floor

Bath 71 SF Floor Area/Lot Coverage

Bedroom2 132 SF Floor Area/Lot Coverage

Bedroom3 145 SF Floor Area/Lot Coverage

Entry & Hall 261 SF Floor Area/Lot Coverage

Garage 206 SF Floor Area/Lot Coverage

Laundry/Linen 25 SF Floor Area/Lot Coverage

Master Bath 68 SF Floor Area/Lot Coverage

Master Bedroom 175 SF Floor Area/Lot Coverage

Level 2 - Second Floor

Deck 143 SF

Kitchen Desk 21 SF Floor Area/Lot Coverage

Living Area 783 SF Floor Area

Office/Guest 118 SF Floor Area

Powder 25 SF Floor Area

TV/FP Nook 12 SF Floor Area/Lot Coverage

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

First Floor Area

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

Second Floor Area

FLOOR AREA TOTAL :

LOT COVERAGE TOTAL :

2041

1116
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GRAVEL DRIVEWAY

FLAGSTONE
PATIO

(388 SQFT)

CONCRETE PORCH
W/ FLAGSTONE

(55 SQFT)

NOTENOTENOTENOTE:

TOTAL IMPERMEABLE AREA BELOW 18" ABOVE GRADE
CANNOT EXCEED 10% OF LOT AREA OR 448 SQFT
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BENDER BOARDS
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ND
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1

A503

PLANT LIST

NAME

METROSIDEROS EXCECSA

JUNIPERUS TORUCOSA

CISTUS PURPUREUS

JUNIPERUS PFITRERIANA

ECHIUM FASTUOSUM

SALVIA CLEVELANDII

BACCHARIS PILULARIS

CENTRANTHUS RUBER

LYCHNIS CORONARIS

COMMON NAME

NEW ZEALAND XMAS TREE

HOLLYWOOD JUNIPER

ORCHID ROCKFOSE

PFITZER JUNIPER

PRIDE OF MADIERA

CLEVELAND SALVIA

DWARF COYOTE BUSH

RED VALARIAN

ROSE CHAMPIAN

QTY/SIZE

4 - 15 GAL

1 - 15 GAL

14 - 1 GAL

6 - 5 GAL

2 - 5 GAL

7 - 1 GAL

33 - 1 GAL

6 - 1 GAL

5 - 1 GAL

WI

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

TYPE

TREE

TREE

SHRUB

SHRUB

SHRUB

PERENNIAL/SHRUB

GROUND COVER

PERENNIAL

PERENNIAL

TOTAL PLANTS : 5 - 15 GAL
8 - 5 GAL
65 - 1 GAL

MWELO APPLICANT: JERRY ALAN WHITING
FLORA FARM
340 PURISSIMA ST
HALF MOON BAY, CA  94019
LIC #549103
650.678.5801
florafarmhmb@yahoo.com

THIS PROJECT INCORPORATES LANDSCAPING EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN
2500 SQFT AND WILL BE USING THIS FORM TO IDENTIFY PRESCRIPTIVE
REQUIREMENTS WHICH WILL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE LANDSCAPE
PROJECT.

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA : 1890 SQFT
SPECIAL LANDSCAPE AREA : N/A
WATER TYPE : POTABLE
WATER PURVEYOR : MWSD

SIGNATURE :

ALL PLANTINGS TO BE HAND WATERED
MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO) SHORT FORM
PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE

PLANTING NOTES

1. INCORPORATE COMPOST AT A RATE OF AT LEAST 4 CUFT PER 1000 SQFT TO A DEPTH OF 6" INTO
LANDSCAPE AREA

2. A MINIMUM OF A 3" LAYER OF MULCH SHOULD BE APPLIED TO ALL EXPOSED SOIL SURFACES OF
PLANTING AREAS, EXCEPT IN AREAS OF CREEPING GROUND COVER OR TURF

I AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MWELO PER APPENDIX D

SIGNATURE : DATE :  10/25/2020
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Hearing Date: August 12, 2021  

 

CDRC Findings for letter of approval for PLN2020-00392 

Owner: David Madwed 

Applicant: Ed Love 

FileNo:   PLN2020-00392 

Location:  East Corner of Precita Avenue and Ocean Boulevard, Moss Beach 

 

APN.: 037-278-010 

 

Status:  Recommendation for approval 

Description: 

Consideration of a Design Review recommendation to allow the construction of a new 1,836 sq. ft., 2-

story single-family residence with an attached 206 sq. ft. 1-car garage, on an existing 4,484 sq. ft. 

undeveloped legal parcel (parcel legality via Merger), associated with a hearing-level Coastal 

Development Permit (CDP), Non-Conforming Use Permit (UP), and Off-Street Parking Exception 

(OSP). A Non-Conforming Use Permit and Off-Street Parking Exception are required because the lot 

size is under 5,000 sq. ft. where 20,000 sq. ft. is the minimum size and one covered parking space is 

being provided where two are required, respectively. The project involves the removal of 2 significant 

trees and only minor grading.  The CDRC will not render a decision but will make a recommendation 

regarding the project’s compliance with design review standards.  

 

Findings: 

 

The design meets the following standards: 

 

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 4. Exterior Materials and Colors; a. Compatibility; 

Standards: The home features muted exterior colors and materials, that complement the style of the 

neighborhood, reduce the apparent mass of the structure, and are consistent with the style of the home 

and surrounding homes. 

 

Section 6565.20 (A)2.a. Privacy: The rooftop deck is designed to avoid direct views into neighboring 

houses and outdoor decks/patios, accessed by interior means, and integrated into the roof design. 

 

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 2.d. Architectural Style-garages (1) The design avoids 

making the garage the dominant feature as seen from the street.  

 

Conditions: 

 

-Add bay window at office / guest, centered above windows below, with accent siding, to better meet 

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; e. wall articulation standards. 

 



-Coordinate drawings and application forms with regard to window specification as Fleetwood brand, 

black finish. 

 

-Coordinate elevations and renderings to indicate one triangular window at stair, left edge aligned with 

windows above 

 

-Clarify and coordinate drawings to show no fence at property line 

 

-Extend gravel to provide additional area for parking – relocate plants closer to property line to provide 

screening for neighbor 

 

-Add one dark sky compliant exterior light at each rear/West patio door 

 

Suggestions: 

 

-Add Eyebrow roof or trellis over garage door; incorporate downlight into roof 

 

-Change one shrub to 1-2 New Zealand Christmas trees, or plantings equivalent size, opposite bedroom 

2 window, to provide screening adjacent to neighbor’s house 
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